

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION (L) NO.12597 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.1519 OF 2023
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1868 OF 2023
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.1519 OF 2023
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.846 OF 2024
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.897 OF 2024
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.914 OF 2024
WITH
WRIT PETITION (L) NO.21517 OF 2024
WITH
WRIT PETITION (L) NO.23670 OF 2024
WITH
WRIT PETITION (L) NO.23677 OF 2024
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO.529 OF 2024
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1869 OF 2023
WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1231 OF 2023
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.529 OF 2024**

(MENTIONED OUT OF TURN)

SAM Family Trust & Anr.

.. Petitioners

Vs.

Catalyst Trusteeship Limited & Ors.

.. Respondents

...

Mr. Rafeeq Peermohideen with Ms. Kalyani Wagle i/by T. N. Tripathi & Co, Advocates for the Petitioners in all petitions.

Mr. Birendra Saraf, Advocate General with Mr. Ranjeev Carvalho, Ms. Pooja Batra, Mr. Sachin Chandarana, Mr. Aagam Mehta, Ms.

Khushi Jain i/by M/s. Manilal Kher Ambalal & Co., Advocates for the Respondent No.1 in all petitions.

Mr. Karan Bhide (through VC) a/w Mustaqueem Bagsaria, Adv. Bhavin B. i/by Wadia Ghandy & Co. for the respondent no.11-Kane properties.

...

**CORAM : A.S. CHANDURKAR &
RAJESH S. PATIL, JJ
DATE : 26th SEPTEMBER 2024.**

P.C. :

1. Put up for further consideration on 21/10/2024 at 3:30 pm.

The parties shall complete the pleadings by 15/10/2024.

[RAJESH S. PATIL, J.]

[A.S. CHANDURKAR, J.]